
JOURNAL OF THE FLORIDA SENATE

Thursday, May 13, 1976

The Senate was called to order by the President at 9:00 a.m. The Committee on Governmental Operations recommends the
A quorum present-40: following pass:

SB 454 with 3 amendments HB 1983 with 5 amendmentsMr. President Graham Myers Stolzenburg SB 788 with 2 amendments HB 2797
Brantley Hair Peterson Thomas, J. SB 923
Childers, D. Henderson Plante Thomas, P.
Childers, W. D. Holloway Poston Tobiassen
Deeb 'Johnston Renick Trask The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the fol-
Dunn Lane, D. Saunders Vogt lowing pass: SB 638 with 2 amendments
Firestone Lane, 3. Saylerr W oare The bills contained in the foregoing reports were referred to
Gallen Lewis Scarborough Wilson the Committee on Ways and Means under the original reference.
Glisson MacKay Sims Winn
Gordon MeClain Spicola Zinkil

The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the fol-

Prayer by the Rev. Donald R. Epps, pastor, Altamonte Chris- g p
tian School, Altamonte Springs, Florida: SB 1001 SB 915 with 1 amendment

HB 1300 with 2 amendments SB 820
Senators, this morning I will ask God to bring to your re- HB 1514 with 1 amendment SB 828

membrance, especially during our bicentennial year, things
that made America great in the past-Faith in God, freedom
from too many laws and good hard work. The Committee on Health and Rehabilitative Services recom-

mends the following pass: HB 1811
Our Heavenly Father, we, thank thee for your many bless-

ings to us. We ask, Lord, that you would give these men and The Committee on Governmental Operations recommends the
women strength and wisdom for the job they have before them. following pass:
We pray, Lord, that the laws they make will only be those
necessary to maintain our freedoms; and that your word, the SB 59 SB 859
Holy Bible, will be their guide. Help these men and women to SB 684 with 4 amendments SB 914
be the leaders they should be. In Jesus' name we pray, Amen. SB 853 with 1 amendment

The bills contained in the foregoing reports were placed on
REPORTS OF COMMITTEES the calendar.

The Committee on Rules and Calendar recommends the fol-
lowing bills be placed on Special Order for Thursday, May 13, The Committee on Governmental Operations recommends a
1976, at 9:00 a.m.: Committee Substitute for the following: SB 1051

SB 1430 (Appropriations Bill) SB 827 CS for SB 1156 The Committee on Governmental Operations recommends a
H 1445 SB 50152 S 463 Committee Substitute for the following: SB 1156
CS for HR 2272 SB 552 SB 752
HB 11365 SB 518 SB 849
HB 75 SB 524 SJR 49 The Committee on Ways and Means recommends a Committee
HB 2983 SB 526 SJR 81 Substitute for the following: SB's 804, 807, 808, 809, 833, 845,
SB 697 SB 651 SB 615 846, 847, and 960
SB 738 SB 658 SJR 825
HCR 3560 SB 704 HB 2537 The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends a Com-
SB 982 SB 614 HR 3442 mittee Substitute for the following: SB 754
SB 703 SB 529 SB 342 The bills with Committee Substitutes attached contained in the

foregoing reports were placed on the calendar.
Respectfully submitted,
Lew Brantley, Chairman MOTIONS RELATING TO COMMITTEE REFERENCE

The Committee on Governmental Operations recommends the On motion by Senator Holloway, the rules were waived and
following pass: SB 803 with 3 amendments by two-thirds vote SB 931 was withdrawn from the Committee

on Ways and Means and indefinitely postponed.
The bill was referred to the Committee on Commerce under

the original reference. On motions by Senator Myers, the rules were waived and by
two-thirds vote Senate Bills 1373, 86, 249, 829 and 472 were

The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the fol- withdrawn from the Committee on Governmental Operations.
lowing pass: SB 1120 with 3 amendments

On motions by Senator Plante, the rules were waived and by
The Committee on Health and Rehabilitative Services recom- two-thirds vote SB 1072 was withdrawn from the Committees

mends the following pass: SB 472 with 1 amendment on Governmental Operations and Ways and Means and in-
definitely postponed.

The bills contained in the foregoing reports were referred
to the Committee on Governmental Operations under the origi- On motions by Senator W. D. Childers, the rules were waived
nal reference. and by two-thirds vote Senate Bills 152, 231 and 803 were

withdrawn from the Committee on Commerce.
The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the fol-

lowing pass: SB 718 with 2 amendments On motion by Senator J. Thomas, the rules were waived and by
two-thirds vote SB 1276 was withdrawn from the Committee

The bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Re- on Ways and Means.
habilitative Services under the original reference.

On motions by Senator Scarborough, the rules were waived
The Committee on Health and Rehabilitative Services recom- and by two-thirds vote Senate Bills 909 and 912 were withdrawn

mends the following pass: SB 198 from the Committee on Governmental Operations.

296



May 13, 1976 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 297

On motions by Senator Brantley, the rules were waived and by MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
two-thirds vote HB 3500 was withdrawn from the Committee
on Ways and Means and by two-thirds vote placed on the special The Honorable Dempsey J. Barron, President
order calendar as the first bill for consideration.

I am directed, to inform the Senate that the House of Repre-
COMMITTEE REQUESTS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME sentatives has passed with amendment-

The Committee on Rules and Calendar requests an extension By Senator Plante-
of 15 days for consideration of the following: , i.o days for consideration of the following: SB 235-A bill to be entitled An act relating to elections;
HB 3328 by Community Af- SCR 934 by Senator Plante requiring that polling places be accessible to and usable by

fairs Committee SB 948 by Senator Deeb elderly persons and by physically handicapped persons; pro-
SB - 459 by Senator Poston SJR 954 by Senator Myers viding exceptions; requiring reports to the board of county
HJR 72 by Judiciary SJR 967 by Senator Poston commissioners as to inaccessible polling places; providing for af-

Committee SB 969 by Senator Vogt firmative action to make selected polling places accessible;
I I- providing an effective date.

The Committee on Commerce requests an extension of 15 -and requests the-concurrence of the Senate.
days for consideration of the following: Allen Morris, Clerk

SB 553 by Senator Spicola Amendment 1-On page 2, line 27, after the period (.) insert:
(7) The provisions of this section shall only apply with respect

The Committee on Education requests an extension of 15 days to polling places in which a registered voter has requested
for consideration of the following: within 30 days of any election that the Supervisor of Elections

provide that the polling place comply with the provisions of this
SB 999 by Senator Johnston SB 1170 by Senators MacKay section.
SB 1013 by Senator Spicola and Graham

SB 1023 by Senator D. Lane SB 1176 by Senators Gordon On motion by Senator Plante, the Senate refused to concur

SB 101 by Senator Gord S 118b S atorGham in the House amendment to SB 235, and the House was requested

SB 1055 by Senator Graham SI 1192 by Senator Peterson t caction, with the bi and amendment
SB 1057 by Senator Graham SB 1196 by Senator Peterson was certified to the House.
SB 1064 by Senator MacKay SB 1212 by Senator W. D.
SB 1070 by Senator Graham Childers The Honorable Dempsey J. Barron, President
SB 1084 by Senator Graham SB 1235 by Senator Tobiassen am drected to infom the enate that the House of Rere-
SB 1096 by Senator MacKay SB 1242 by Senator Graham I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Aepre-
SB 1110 by Senator Tobiassen SB 1243 by Senator Graham sentatives has concurred in Senate amendments and passed as

SB 1130 by Senator Lewis SB 1255 by Senator Graham amended-
SB 1144 by Senator Sims HB 2174 by Education HB 177 HB 1460
SB 1149 by Senator Graham Committee A M C r
SB 218 by Senator Deeb HB 2288 by Education Allen Morris, Clerk
SB 272 by Senator D. Committee

Childers CS for HB 650 by House On motion by Senator Gordon, the rules were waived and staff
SB 374 by Senator MacKay Education members of the Committee on Ways and Means were granted
SB 1161 by Senator Graham Committee privileges of the floor.
SB 1163 by Senator Lewis

SPECIAL ORDER

The Committee on Governmental Operations requests an ex- HB 3500-A bill to be entitled An act making appropriations;
tension of 15 days for consideration of the following: providing, moneys for. the annual period beginning July 1, 1976

and ending June 30, 1977 to pay salaries, other expenses, capital
SB 719 by Senator P. Thomas SB 775 by Senator P. Thomas outlay-buildings and improvements, and for other specified pur-
SB 731 by Senator Renick SB 779 by Senator Poston poses of the various agencies of state government; suspending
SB 734 by Senator Vogt SB 780 by Senator MacKay sections 27.34(2), 27.54(3), 215.32(2)(C), 216.262, 216.292, 216.-

.SB 737 by Senators Lewis, SB -781 by Senator J. Thomas 301(2), 230.767(4)(B), 230:767(2), 216.011(1)(C), 216.181, 219.-
Sayler, et al SB 782 by Senator Poston 192, 216.351, 20.22, 255.26, and 402.17(3), F.S.; providing an ef-

SB 763 by Senator Graham SB 789 by Senator J. Lane fective date.
SB 769 by Senator McClain SB 792 by Senator Myers
SB 771 by Senator Henderson -was read the second time by title.

Senator Gordon offered the following amendment which was
The Committee on Natural Resources and Conservation re- moved by Senator Plante and adopted:

quests an extension of 15 days for consideration of the following: Amendment 1-Strike all after the enacting clause and insert
109bySenator Spicola SR 759 by Senator Dunnr the following: (The amendment constituted an entirely new

SB 109 by Senator Spicola SB 759 by SenatorDunbill and pursuant to Rule 7.6 the text of the amendment was not
set forth in the Journal)

The Committee on Transportation requests an extension of 15 Senator P. Thomas presiding
days for consideration of the following:

Senator MacKay moved the following amendment which failed:
SB 71 by Senator Deeb SB 1195 by Senator
SB 108 by Senator Poston Stolzenburg Amendment 2-Item 4: Strike: $1000 Insert: 990
SB 150 by Senator Gallen SB 1200 by Senator Gordon .P.di
SB 187 by Senator Peterson SB 1219 by Senator The President presiding
SB 322 by Senator D. Lane Stolzenburg
SB 434 by Senator Poston SB 1317 by Senator On motion by Senator Brantley, the rules were waived and
SB 600 by Senator Renick Scarborough time of noon recess was extended until 1:00 p.m.
SB 661 by Senator McClain HB 1841 by House
SB 726 by Senator Lewis Transportation Senator Graham moved the following amendment which failed:
SB 765 by Senator McClain Committee
SB 836 by Senator Gordon and others Amendment 3-
SB 911 by Senator McClain HB 1379 by House Item 13- Strike: Insert:
SB 968 by Senator Poston Transportation
SB 987 by Senator McClain Committee Salaries and Benefits
SB 1093 by Senator Poston and others From General Revenue Fund $311,977 $305,182
SB 1178 by Senator Lewis From Administrative Trust Fund $391,620 $383,091



298 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 13, 1976

Senators Plante, P. Thomas, Deeb and J. Thomas offered the Senators Dunn, Saunders, MacKay, D. Childers and Hairfollowing amendment which was moved by Senator Plante: offered the following amendment which was moved by Senator
Amendment 4-Strike all of Items 147 and 149 and insert: Dunn and failed:
Item 147: Amendment 8-
Salaries and benefits 168

from Hotel and Restaurant trust fund 1,812,179 Item Strike: Insert:
Item 149:
Expenses 268 Salaries and Benefits 57 (Positions) 180 (Positions)

from Hotel and Restaurant trust fund 364,692 From General Revenue 904,892 2,372,155
270 Expenses

From General Revenue 221,950 781,497On motion by Senator Brantley, the rules were waived and 271 Operating CapitGeneral ReOenue 221,950 781,497tlay
time of recess was extended until final consideration of Amend- From Gener Capital Revenue 27,500 69,975tlay
ment 4. From General Revenue 27,600 69,975ment 4. 271A Lump Sum 71 (Positions)

Amendment 4 failed. Consolidation of Crime Labs
From General Revenue 1,200,012

On motion by Senator Brantley, the rules were waived and Following item 271A Strike the Following Proviso Language:time of adjournment for the afternoon session was extended Provided, however, funds appropriated in item 271A are to funduntil final consideration of HB 3500 or 5:00 p.m., whichever the Tallahassee and Sanford Crime Laboratories.occurred later. (Reinstates all S Crime labs)

The Senate recessed at 1:04 p.m. to reconvene at 2:00 p.m. Senator Gordon moved the following amendment which was
adopted:

AFTERNOON SESSION
AFTERNOON- SESSION ,Amendment 9-Following Item 271A, in first line of proviso

The Senate was called to order by the President at 2:00 p.m. Strike: 272A Insert: 271A
A quorum present-40:

Mr. President Graham Myers Stolzenburg Senators Hair and Spicola offered the following amendment
Brantley Hair Peterson Thomas, J. which was moved by Senator Hair and failed:
Childers, D. Henderson Plante Thomas, P.
Childers, W. D. Holloway Poston Tobiassen Amendment 10-Criminal Law Enforcement Following Line
Deeb Johnston Renick Trask Item 271A, strike proviso: "Provided, however, funds appro-
Dunn Lane, D. Saunders Vogt priated in Item 271A are to fund the Tallahassee and Sanford
Firestone Lane, J. Sayler Ware Crime Laboratories."
Gallen Lewis Scarborough Wilson
Glisson MacKay Sims Winn
Gordon MeClain Spicola Zinkil Senators Dunn, Saunders, MacKay, D. Childers and Graham

offered the following amendment which was moved by Senator
The Senate resumed consideration of- Dunn and failed:

HB 3500-A bill to be entitled An act making appropriations; Amendment 11-
providing moneys for the annual period beginning July 1, 1976 Item Strike: Insert:
and ending June 30, 1977 to pay salaries, other expenses, capital Strke: Insert:
outlay-buildings and improvements, and for other specified pur- 273 Salaries and Benefits 115 231poses of the various agencies of state government; suspending From General Revenue 1,453,265 2,906,530sections 27.34(2), 27.54(3), 215.32(2)(C), 216.262, 216.292, 216- From Grants and Donations 308,686 617,372301(2), 230.767(4)(B), 230.767(2), 216.011(1)(C), 216.181, 219.- 274 Other Personal Services
192, 216.351, 20.22, 255.25, and 402.17(3), F.S.; providing an ef- From General Revenue 875 1,750fective date. From Grants and Donations 74,069 148,139

275 Expenses
Senator Zinkil moved the following amendment which was From General Revenue 526,412 1,052,824

adopted: From Grants and Donations 125,099 250,198
276 Operating Capital OutlayAmendment 5- Strike: Insert: From General Revenue 63,543 127,087

Item positions: 46 positions: 50 277 Data Proessing Services 60,000 132,000
154:
Salaries and Benefits From Th 

Florida Land Sales Trust Fund 560,180 569,131 Te vote was:
155:
Other Personal Services From Florida Yeas-16

Land Sales Trust Fund 5,739 2,500
156: Childers, D. Graham MacKay StolzenburgExpenses From Florida Land Deeb Holloway Plante Ware-Sales Trust Fund 164,710 146,264 Dunn Johnston Renick Winn

Firestone Lewis Saunders Zinkil
Senator Gordon moved the following amendment which was

adopted: Nays-21
Amendment 6-Section 1, after Item 198, strike the proviso. Barron Hair Poston Trask

-, :~~~~~ - ~Brantley Lane, D. Scarborough Vogt
Senator Deeb moved the following amendment which was Childers, W. D. Lane, J. Spicola Wilson

adopted: Gallen McClain Thomas, J.
Glisson Myers Thomas, P.Amendment 7- Gordon Peterson Tobiassen

Item Strike: Insert:
225: '~Other Personal Services Senator Scarborough presiding :-225: Other Personal Services

- From Industrial Relations - - - - -p
; - Commission Trust Fund 22,440 54,440 The President presiding



May 13, 1976 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 299

Senator Gordon moved that consideration of Item 344 and Nays-16
other related items be temporarily deferred. Brantley Gordon Plante Spicola

Childers, D. Lane, J. Poston Tobiassen
Senator Graham moved as a substitute motion that considera- Childers, W. D. Lewis Sayler Trask

tion of Items 344 through 369 be deferred until 5:30 p.m. The Gallen Peterson Sims Ware
substitute motion was adopted. 

Vote after roll call:

Senator Graham moved the following amendment: Yea-Hair

Amendment 12- Senators Ware, Sayler and Deeb offered the following amend-

Item Strike: Insert: ment which was moved by Senator Ware and failed:

388 Salaries and Benefits 11,458 11,547 Amendment 15-Item 391A In proviso language on page 25,
391A Lump Sum 5th line from the top strike (.) and add the following: and

From General Revenue Fund 181,677,102 184,477,102 $146,000 to the State University System Oceanography Re-
search Center.

In proviso language on page 24, paragraph 6, line 3, strike
period (.) and add the following: ; provided further, that fund- Senators D. Lane, Saunders, MacKay and Graham offered
ing for an additional 1,038 full-time equivalent students may the following amendment which was moved by Senator D. Lane
be generated off campus and used in teacher education centers and failed:
as provided by Sec. 231.610(1) and Sec. 231.610(2), Florida Amendment 16-
Statutes, provided further, that the mission of the programs
for teacher education shall move from the primary program Item 432A Strike: Insert:
of pre-service teacher training to include an emphasis on pro-
viding a program of extension and in-service training for in- From General Revenue Fund 22,667,775 26,585,680
structional and other school staff throughout their career. This
change in purpose shall be accompanied by a reallocation of The vote was:
resources within the programs of education from on campus
programs to off campus extension activities within school dis- Yeas-16 
tricts and teacher education centers. Funds provided for this Childers, D. Henderson McClain Stolzenburg
purpose shall not be spent for any activity other than the direct Dunn Johnston Peterson Trask
support of non-credit activities carried out under the direction Firestone Lane, D. Poston Winn
of an approved teacher education center. Provided further that Graham MacKay Saunders Zinkil
the amounts allocated for in-service educational personnel
training in Sec. 236.081(4), Florida Statutes, shall be utilized Nays-19
to pay for thirty (30) percent of the cost of the non-credit
student contact hours of instruction by faculty of the state Mr. President Glisson Myers Thomas, P.
university system. Brantley Gordon Renick Tobiassen

Childers, W. D. Holloway Sayler Vogt
Deeb Lane, J. Spicola Ware

Senators Peterson and Lewis offered the following substitute Gallen Lewis Thomas, J.
amendment which was moved by Senator Peterson and adopted:

Amndo , 3A L p S , The Senate recessed at 5:17 p.m. to reconvene at 5:30 p.m.
Amendment 13-In Section 1, 391A Lump Sum, in proviso or upon call of the President.

language page 24, paragraph 6, strike "(.)" and insert: ; pro-
vided further that of this number funding for 742 full time The Senate was called to order by the President at 6:05 p.m.
equivalent students shall be generated and used for the direct A quorum present-40:
support of non-credit activities in teacher education centers
as provided by §231.610(1), F.S. Provided further that the Mr. President Graham Myers Stolzenburg
mission of the colleges of education shall move from the pri- Brantley Hair Peterson Thomas, J.
mary program of pre-service teacher training to include an Childers, D. Henderson Plante Thomas, P.
emphasis on providing a program of extension and in-service Childers, W. D. Holloway Poston Tobiassen
training for instructional and other school staff throughout Deeb Johnston Renick Trask
their career. Provided further that the amounts allocated for in- Dunn Lane, D. Saunders Vogt
service educational personnel training in §236.081(4), F.S., shall Firestone Lane, J. Sayler Ware
be utilized to pay for thirty (30) percent of the cost of the Gallen Lewis Scarborough Wilson
non-credit student contact hours of instruction provided through Glisson MacKay Sims Winn
the teacher education centers by faculty of the State University Gordon McClain Spicola Zinkil
System.

Senator D. Childers moved that the Senate do now adjourn.

Senator Graham moved the following amendment which failed: The motion failed.

~~~~~~~Amendment 14- ~The Senate resumed consideration of-
Amendment 14-

HB 3500-A bill to be entitled An act making appropriations;
Item Strike: Insert: providing moneys for the annual period beginning July 1, 1976

and ending June 30, 1977 to pay salaries, other expenses, capital
388 Salaries and Benefits 11,458 11,673 outlay-buildings and improvements, and for other specified pur-
391A Lump Sum poses of the various agencies of state government; suspending

From General Revenue sections 27.34(2), 27.54(3), 215.32(2)(C), 216.262, 216.292, 216.-
Fund 181,677,102 186,677,102 301(2), 230.767(4)(B), 230.767(2), 216.011(1)(C), 216.181, 219.-

In proviso language on page 192, 216.351, 20.22, 255.25, and 402.17(3), F.S.; providing an ef-
24, last paragraph, line 2 5,249,896 10,249,896 fective date.

-The vote was: Senators Spicola and Hair offered the following amendment~~~~~~~The vote was: ~which was moved by Senator Hair and adopted:

Yeas-14 Amendment 17-Following Item 556, insert: It is the legisla-
tive intent that a $200 maximum per eligible client for fiscal

Mr. President Johnston Renick Vogt year 1976-77 be instituted.
Firestone Lane, D. Saunders Wilson,
Glisson MacKay Stolzenburg Senator J. Thomas moved the following amendment which
Graham McClain Thomas, P. failed:



300 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 13, 1976

Amendment 18- Yeas-20

Item Strike: Insert: Childers, D. Graham Plante Stolzenburg
Deeb Henderson Renick Tobiassen

591 Grants and Aids Dunn Johnston Saunders Vogt
Purchased Client Services Firestone MacKay Sayler Ware

From General Revenue Fund $10,103,243 $11,513,993 Glisson MeClain Sims Winn

Senators Poston and Zinkil offered the following amendment Nays-18
which was moved by Senator Poston and failed: Mr. President Holloway Peterson Trask

Amendment 19- Brantley Lane, D. Poston Wilson
Childers, W. D. Lane, J. Spicola Zinkil

Item 675 Strike: Insert: Gordon Lewis Thomas, J.
Hair Myers Thomas, P.

675 Special Categories
Purchase of license plates from Vote after roll call:
General Revenue Fund. 1,277,454 2,977,454 t y
On page 42 after line item 675 insert: Nay to yea-Poston

Provided, however, funds in line
Item No. 675, Page 42 are contingent Senator Sims moved the following amendment:
upon the implementation of the pro- Amendment 23-
gram of the staggered renewal of
license plates during the 30 day Strike: Insert:
period preceding the owner's birth-
day, the provisions of sections 320.06 719A Special Categories Part Payment
and 320.07, Florida Statutes, relating of State Court Judges, State Attorneys
to registration period notwithstand- and Public Defenders FRS Selected
ing. Officers Membership

From General Revenue Fund $520,595 $595
Senators Myers, J. Lane, Spicola and Gordon offered the fol-

lowing amendment which was moved by Senator Gordon: Senator Sayler moved the following substitute amendment
which failed:

Amendment 20-
Amendment 24-On page 45, line 719A, strike "States Attor-Strike Item 719A and insert neys & Public Defenders"

719A Special Categories 520,595

Payment of 50% of all State Court The question recurred on Amendment 23 which failed. The
Judges, State Attorneys, Public De- vote was:
fenders contribution to the State Yeas-8is
Elected Officers Retirement System eas-
Fund. Mr. President Graham Saunders Tobiassen
Provided, however, that SB 527 or Childers, D. Lane, D. Scarborough VogtProvided, lhgslatioweve, thacted 5Childers, W. D. Lewis Sims Wilsonsimilar legislation is enactedDebPatSoznur

, ~~~~ ~ ~~Deeb Plante Stolzenburg
Senators Glisson and Wilson offered the following substi- Glisson Poston Thomas, P.

tute amendment which was moved by Senator Glisson and Nays-18
failed:

Brantley Holloway Myers TraskAmendment 21-On page 44, strike "719A Special categories Dunn Johnston Peterson Ware
Part Pmt of State Court Judges, State Attorneys & Public Firestone Lane, J. Sayler Zinkil
Defenders FRS Selected Officers Membership Gordon MacKay Spicola
From General Revenue Fund ----_- -- 520,595 Hair McClain Thomas, J.
Contingent upon SB 527 being appropriately amended or simi-
lar enabling legislation." Senators Saunders, MacKay and Graham offered the following

The vote was: amendment which was moved by Senator Saunders and adopted:
Amendment 25-Item Following Item 884, insert: From theYeas-19 funds provided in Item 884, the Secretary shall contract with the

Mr. President Graham Poston Tobiassen Board of Regents to study the feasibility of developing an al-
Childers, D. Lane D Renick Trask ternative modality of health care delivery for inmates in the
Childers, W. D. Lewis Saunders Vogt custody of the Department of Offender Rehabilitation. The find-
Deeb Peterson Sayler Wilson ings of the study shall be submitted to the Legislature by no
Glisson Plante Stolzenburg later than January 1, 1977.

Nays-19 Senators MacKay and Gordon offered the following amend-
ment which was moved by Senator Gordon and adopted:

Brantley Henderson McClain Thomas, P. At 2 o n 
Dunn Holloway Myers Ware Amendment 261018 Following this Item insert Proviso
Firestone Johnston Scarborough Winn language: Provided, however, that unless both the increase in cab
Gordon Lane, J. Spicola Zinkil card fees as provided in Senate Bill 1227 and the road tax

Hair ~MacKay - Thomas, J. reallocation become law, the spending level for transportationHair -MacKay Thomas, J. regulation and allocated administrative costs shall be limited to
By permission Amendment 20 was withdrawn. the amount of revenue produced from transportation related fees.

Senators Ware, Sayler, Henderson, Glisson, McClain, Dunn, Senator Renick moved that the Senate reconsider the vote by
-Saunders, MacKay, Graham, Deeb,, Johnston and Firestone which Amendment 22 was adopted. The motion failed by the
offered the following amendment which was moved by Senator following vote:
Ware and adopted: Yeas--- **--~~~~~~~~ Yeas-18

Amendment 22-On page 46, insert: Mr. President Holloway Renick Tobiassen
744A Special Categories Statewide Grand Jury Brantley Lane, J. Scarborough Trask

Expenses From General Revenue 200,000 Childers, W. D. Lewis Spicola Wilson:
* Gordon Myers - Thomas, J.

The vote was: Hair Peterson Thomas, P.



May 13, 1976 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 301

Nays-20 the total number of each publication distributed as well as
Childers , D. Graham Mclain Sis the total amount of postage required for each publication and

Childers, D. Graham McClain Sims shall be furnished to the division no later than 30 days following
Deeb Henderson Plante Stolzenburg the close of the fiscal year.
Dunn Johnston Poston Vogt
Firestone Lane, D. Saunders Ware Section 25. Provided, however, expenditures greater than $2,500
Glisson MacKay Sayler Winn for preparation, printing and distribution of any agency publica-

Senar J. Td te f g a n which wa tion not expressly and specifically required by law shall require
Senator J. Thomas moved the following amendment which was prior approval of the House Committee on Appropriations and

adopted: the Senate Ways and Means Committee.
Amendment 27-On page 62, Insert: Renumber subsequent sections.

1054A Grant and Aids
From enerSpecial aRevenue Fund 111.184 Senator Spicola moved the following amendment to Amend-

ment 31 which was adopted:
Provided, however that 1054A shall only be used to reimburse
Broward County and Dade Broward for expenses of special Amendment 31A-On page 1, strike Section 25
election to fill the vacancy in the 94th District of the House
of Representatives. Amendment 31 as amended was adopted.

Senator Gallen moved the following amendment which failed: Senators Plante, P. Thomas and J. Thomas offered the fol-

Amendment 28-On page 69, between items 17 and 18 insert: lowing amendment which was moved by Senator Plante and
failed:

Fixed Capital Outlay Amendment 32-Strike all of Item 147 and insert:

Security Fence, Youth Center Item 147: Salaries and Benefits 136
Okeechobee School From From Hotel and Restaurant Fund 1,445,355
General Revenue $236,250.00

The vote was:
Senator Gordon moved the following amendment which was

adopted: Yeas-17

Amendment 29-On page 4, insert: Childers, D. Henderson Sims Winn
Deeb Johnston Thomas, J. Zinkil

61 Fixed Capital Outlay Dunn Myers Thomas, P.
Equipment Repair Shop, Pensacola Complex Glisson Plante Vogt

From Working Capital Trust Fund $ 308,840 Hair Poston Wilson

Senator Glisson moved the following amendment which failed: Nays-23

Amendment 30-On page 75, in section 20, strike "Judges- Mr. President Graham MeClain Spicola
County Courts: Brantley Holloway Peterson Stolzenburg

Counties with 40,000 population or less 26,000 Childers, W. D. Lane, D. Renick Tobiassen
Firestone Lane, J. Saunders Trask

A county court judge of a county of less than 40,000 population Gallen Lewis Sayler Ware
assigned to active judicial service in any of the courts created Gordon MacKay Scarborough
by Article V of the State Constitution, other than to a county
court of a county having a population of less than 40,000 shall
be paid as additional compensation for such service the dif- Senator Sayler moved the following amendment:
ference between his normal salary and the salary then currently Amendment 33-On page 16, Item 295, strike
paid to a judge of the court to which he is assigned. The amount "295 Special Categories Cost-of-Living Study 5
of such differential shall be computed on the basis of an eight
hour day, or major fraction thereof, and certified by the chief From General Revenue Fund 350,000
judge to the Judicial Administrative Commission on a monthly Provided, however, the commissioner shall transfer the posi-
bonasis. oe400tions and funds appropriated in item 295 to the agency which
Counties over 40,000 34,000" administers the study as provided by substantive law."

and insert: Judges-County courts: 34,000
CO-INTRODUCERS

Senator Zinkil moved the following amendment:
Senators P. Thomas, Zinkil, Deeb, Wilson, Hair, Johnston,

Amendment 31-On page 75, after Section 23, insert: Section and Dunn-SB 803
24. Each and every state official, state department, state board,
state court, or state agency of any kind issuing public documents The Journal of May 12 was corrected and approved.
shall furnish the Division of Library Services of the Department
of State a list of every public document issued during the last Senator Ware moved that the Senate do now adjourn. The
fiscal year, indicating which public documents are periodical motion was adopted and the Senate adjourned at 8:10 p.m. to
and which documents are nonperiodical. Such lists shall include reconvene at 9:00 a.m. May 14, 1976.




